insurance contracts mostly cover perils and risks in Singapore. As such, the Group’s concentration risk is negligible
as Singapore is hardly exposed to natural disasters.

Perils like floods, epidemics and terrorism do present a level of variability and correlation in the future claim
experience but these concentration of risks are protected by event excess of loss reinsurance. In addition, these
risks are not material given the likelihood of such events.

Geographically, the Group’s risks are concentrated in Singapore. Concentration risk arising from natural
catastrophes is negligible as the exposure to natural disasters in Singapore is minimal from historical experience.
About 66% of the Group’s general insurance portfolio is motor insurance with risks well diversified across private
cars, commercial vehicles, motorcycles, buses and taxis.

5. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS

(a) Life Insurance Contracts Risk Management (continued)

 Sensitivity Analysis

To understand the risks undertaken by the Group, the following sensitivity analysis is done to measure the impact
on the value of Group’s life insurance contract provisions, and hence on the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Group

Assumption Change

Impact on
Profit/(Loss)

after Tax
$’000

Mortality & morbidity +10% (48,071)

-10% 15,156

Lapses +10% 7,005

-10% (8,079)

Expenses +10% (6,068)

-10% 6,012

Interest Rate +1% 88,992

-1% (2,130,568)

(b) General Insurance Contracts Risk Management

 General Insurance Risks

Insurance contracts transfer risk to the Group by indemnifying the policyholders against adverse effects arising
from the occurrence of specified uncertain future events. The insurance risks arise from the fluctuations in the
timing, frequency and severity of claims, as well as the adequacy of premiums and reserves.

The majority of the general insurance business is motor insurance. Other insurance business includes personal
accident, worker’s compensation, fire, marine and other miscellaneous classes.

8988

[…]

The remaining liabilities are backed by equities, fixed income securities, loans and investment
properties with a view to maximise long term returns subject to acceptable volatility in market value.

Shareholders’ fund has exposure to fixed income investments, which will be subject to mark-to-market
valuation.

A study of fixed income securities’ yield movement during the previous periods has been
undertaken and a 100bps change in yield across the different curves is considered to be a
reasonable basis for interest rate sensitivity analysis.

The table below summarises the impact on net operating surplus and equity based on a 100bps
parallel shift in the yield curves:

Group

Impact on
profit/(loss)

 after tax
$’000

Impact on
equity

$’000

Parallel shift in
yield curves

+100% bps (1,086,276) (8,772)

- 100% bps 1,234,807 27,040

5. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

(c) Financial risk (continued)

(i) Market risk (continued)

(a) Equity price risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for changes in risk variable that was reasonably possible at 31 December 2023
is as follows:

Group

Impact on
profit/(loss)

 after tax
$’000

Impact on
equity

$’000

MSCI Singapore +10% 78,073 6,922

- 10% (78,073) (6,922)

MSCI Asia Ex-Japan +10% 171,851 -

- 10% (171,851) -

MSCI Global Equities +10% 289,935 -

- 10% (289,935) -

MSCI China Equities +10% 65,386 -

- 10% (65,386) -

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk primarily through investments in fixed income securities
by the insurance funds and policy liabilities in those funds which are guaranteed.

The presence of interest rate risk is the result of not holding assets that match policy liabilities
fully. The interest rate risk arising from asset-liability tenure mismatch is actively managed and
monitored by the Investment Committee.

Interest rate risk are managed by the Group on an ongoing basis with the primary objective of
limiting the extent to which solvency can be affected by an adverse movement in interest rates.

[…]

presented in Singapore Dollars equivalent amounts as at 31 December 2023 (30 June 2022: nil):

USD
$’000

EUR
$’000

HKD
$’000

GBP
$’000

JPY
$’000

Others
$’000

Assets
Investments
-  Equities 2,345,825 352,954 470,502 180,147 5,693 1,607,880
-  Debt securities 8,741,233 1,284,967 - 213,358 3,103 18,482
-  Funds  4,395,875 631,536 7,714 7,750 426,854 74,159
-  Investment
  receivables 109,561 647 12,538 35 8 833
Cash and cash equivalents 233,710 171,240 (6,980) 2,831 1,505 16,738
Liabilities
-  Investment creditors (302,021) - (9,676) - - (994)

Total   15,524,183 2,441,344 474,098 404,121 437,163 1,717,098

Less:
Derivative contracts
 (net currency
 exposure) (14,946,475) (2,414,589) (479,642) (398,646) (251,744) (939,663)

Net foreign currency
 risk exposure 577,708 26,755 (5,544) 5,475 185,419 777,435

The Group’s foreign currency risk exposure is closely tracked and the net exposure is minimised
through monthly rebalancing.

Based on monthly volatilities, management estimates ±2% change in the relevant currency risk to
be reasonably possible at the reporting date.

Sensitivity for changes in risk variable that was reasonably possible is as follows:

Impact on
profit/(loss) after tax

$’000
Impact on equity

$’000

Currency 2023 2022 2023 2022

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

USD 2% strengthening (66,016) - 77,570 -

2% weakening 66,016 - (77,570) -

EUR 2% strengthening (13,106) - 13,641 -

2% weakening 13,106 - (13,641) -

HKD 2% strengthening (123) - 12 -

2% weakening 123 - (12) -

GBP 2% strengthening (398) - 507 -

2% weakening 398 - (507) -

AUD 2% strengthening (4,818) - 8,526 -

2% weakening 4,818 - (8,526) -

5. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

(c) Financial risk (continued)

(i) Market risk (continued)

(b) Interest rate risk (continued)

 Managing interest rate benchmark reform and associated risks

A fundamental reform of major interest rate benchmarks is being undertaken globally, including
the replacement of some interbank offered rates (IBORs) with alternative nearly risk-free rates
(referred to as ‘interest rate benchmark reform’). The Group has exposures to IBORs on its financial
instruments that will be replaced or reformed as part of these market-wide initiatives.